## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PRESTOLITE PERFORMANCE LLC	02/01/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS AGENT
Street Address:	800 NICOLLET MALL
Internal Address:	BC-MN-H04B
City:	MINNEAPOLIS
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55402

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5803059
Patent Number:	5887569
Patent Number:	5444628
Patent Number:	5341785
Patent Number:	5904130
Patent Number:	6058902
Patent Number:	6311664
Patent Number:	5829422
Patent Number:	5575367
Application Number:	29418903
Application Number:	61639802
Application Number:	10984724

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

PATENT REEL: 029787 FRAME: 0293 **Fax Number**: 6129778650

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612-977-8483

Email: sbourdaux@briggs.com

Correspondent Name: Sarina Bourdaux, Paralegal

Address Line 1: 80 South Eighth Street

Address Line 2: 2200 IDS Center

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 19401.2015

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael D. Gordon, Esq.

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Notice (Prestolite Performance LLC)#page1.tif source=Patent Notice (Prestolite Performance LLC)#page2.tif source=Patent Notice (Prestolite Performance LLC)#page3.tif source=Patent Notice (Prestolite Performance LLC)#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029787 FRAME: 0294

# NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Dated as of February 1, 2013

United States Patent and Trademark Office

#### Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to a certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of February 1, 2013 (the "Security Agreement") executed by PRESTOLITE PERFORMANCE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor") in favor of U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association (in its capacity as Agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors defined therein, the "Agent"), the Grantor has granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, among other things, the Patents and Patent Applications shown below:

## **REGISTERED PATENTS**

Patent	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
Automotive Intermediate Ignition Signal Converter	5,803,059	9/8/1998
Centrifugal Fuel Distributor	5,887,569	3/30/1999
Computer Controlled Flow of Nitrous Oxide Injected Into an Internal Combustion Engine	5,444,628	8/22/1995
Fuel Delivery System for Internal Combustion Engines	5,341,785	8/30/1994
Gaseous Fuel Injection System	5,904,130	5/18/1999
Ignition Coil Output Pulse Controlled Power Switch	6,058,902	5/9/2000
for Internal Combustion Engine	6,311,664	11/6/2001
Lightweight, High-Powered Magneto System	5,829,422	11/3/1998
Uniform High Force Clutch	5,575,367	11/19/1996

PATENT REEL: 029787 FRAME: 0295

## PATENT APPLICATIONS:

Patent	SERIAL NO.	FILE DATE
Fuel Pump	29/418,903	4/23/2012
Multi-Task Suspension System	61/639,802	4/27/2012
A Power Seat Module	10/984,724	Pending

The Grantor and the Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing Patents and Patent Applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any Patent or Patent Application.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

5117246v3

PATENT

REEL: 029787 FRAME: 0296

# PRESTOLITE PERFORMANCE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

ву:_ а	<del>大</del> 尺			
Name:	Kenn	wth	M.B.	ettermore
Title: _	Trea	SULC	~	

Acknowledged and accepted:

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association

Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

[Signature page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents]

# PRESTOLITE PERFORMANCE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By:	 _
Name:	
Title:	

Acknowledged and accepted:

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association

By: KM Mun

Name: Rod Swenson

Title: Vice President

[Signature page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents]

PATENT REEL: 029787 FRAME: 0298

RECORDED: 02/11/2013